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1.

The present complaint dated 12.03.2021 has been filed by the
complainants/allottees under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation
and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the
Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in
short, the Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein itis

inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all
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obligations, responsibilities and functions as provided under the
provision of the Act or the Rules and regulations made there under or
to the allottee as per the agreement for sale executed inter se.

Unit and project related details

The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by
the complainants, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay
period, if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

Sno. Heads v | Information

“Ansal Heights, 86", Sector-86
| Gurugram

2. | Project area 12.843 acres

1. | Project name and locatior

3. | Nature of thé projet &) '-': a Group housing colony
4. |DTCP lic § fo. and Validity | 48\0E2011 dated 29.05.2011

status [. valid-upto 28.05.2017
5. | Name ufl%ﬁ 33 iIIW- a Estate Pvt. Ltd.
6. | RERA registration ¢ |.|I"'-. egistered

: | |
7. | Unit no. | “_F": 05
8. | Unit measurin 11360.00 sq. ft.
'f l 1) /N

9. | Date of execution of flat buyer | 14.08:2012

agTelElT-EFt‘,.ﬁ,l [ 11y 1~ (Page ne. 25 of complaint)
10. | Date of endgfsement . \—7 | | 27:08.2012

(Annexure P-2 on page no.43
of complaint)

11. | Payment plan Construction linked
payment plan

12. | Total consideration $53,58,324/-
(As per builder buyer
agreement dated
14.08.2012 at pg. 41 of
complaint)
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13. | Total amount paid by the|¥50,81,698/-
complainants (As per the call notice dated
26.10.2016 on pg-47 of
complaint)
14. |Due date of delivery of|14.02.2016
possession as per clause 31 of | (42 months from date of
the flat buyer’s agreement 42 | execution of builder buyer
months from the date of|@agreementi.e, 14.08.2012)
execution of agreement or
within 42 months ﬁ'% atgqu
obtaining all the.a;ﬁ _“;”
sanctions  and ro
necessary for comme ceme
construction,
+ 6 months g :
[Page 33 ¢ I"
15. | Delay g
possessmn
order i.e., 24
16.
17.
18.

B. Facts of the cum

3. The complainantsshav U ii)tied)thﬂalrgp#}tbam the following facts:

a.

That the respondent / promoter launched a project namely “Ansal
Heights, 86, sector 86 Gurgaon (now Gurugram)” which was
proposed to be developed on a land measuring 12.843 acre
situated in revenue estate of village Nawada Fatehpur of Gurgaon,

Haryana presently part of residential sector 86 of the Gurgaon
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Manesar urban plan 2021(now situated in sector- 86, Gurugram,
Haryana.

b. That during the month of July 2012, the complainants (who are
close relatives) were searching a flat in the same vicinity, where the
respondent as promoter were developing the project as mentioned
above. Keeping in view of the fact that the respondent-promoter is
having a good name in the field of real estate and earlier also the
respondent have laun{:héd, ff'..raljwmm.ls residential projects for
allotment of flats to the 4{ n ’{gg” iblic under various schemes, the

*.r H‘"-\ ¥,

complainants came to-kno W furs ther details about the said project

and after inquiringfromy ':-a-i"'ti-?_:'j' of the respondent-promoters,

.lj-.:\. _:..: vl
the complainai ﬁr slieved the :‘-:.s es of the respondents that

the said proj odb shall be nmpki. in a tiine bound manner with
i

fraESB.' ure. Believing on the

. 4l
excellent const ctu}h ;

il
assurances of %1& ﬂ%r.:l HS L}tf
showed their in !

that time came to ;__ 'nf; e Shri. Pardeep Nain who
originally/ :ngmwn at that is unit no. 0805
in tower no uper area 1360 sq. ft.
A flat buyer @{n}@ j@@é\w?lso executed on 14th

August 2012 with the original allotee Shri. Pradeep Nain with

e } m- dent the complainants

1 1.;1'. at. The complainants at

detailed terms and conditions agreed in respect of the said flat. The
original allotee was not interested in continuing the said project
and therefore the said flat was purchased by the complainants on
the same terms and conditions as agreed on 14 August 2012 at
same rates. The respondents-promoter after completion of

documentary formalities by the original allotee Shri. Pardeep Nain
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and the complainants, transferred the said flat in the names of the
complainants vide their letter dated 27.08.2012.

c. That as per the agreement the complainants were allotted
flat/residential unit no. 0805 more particularly in tower no. ‘h’, 8th
floor having, super area 1360 sq. ft. at a total basic price of Rs.
3565.59/- sq. ft. amounting to Rs. 48,49,200/- plus other charges
as mentioned in flat buyer agreement dated 14 August 2012. The
specific clause no. 31.of- .JEE" ~.§ald agreement provides that

‘t;

possession of said flat shi Hm;’ red within maximum 48 months
? j'-"
from the date of execution of the flal t buyer agreement. The clause

2 ﬂny time, within 42
.-1 within 42 months

tions and approval
hfchevarr is later

majeure:." cun; § as desc :b d in _' use's ?_ urther, there shall
be a grace of & : aﬂﬁweﬂ ta| e developer over and above the
period of 42 months as e inl offering the pbssession of the unit."

d. Therefore, the posse sion sh ld haye been handed over till 13

August 2016. Unfortuna

incomplete M ﬁy.
from the officials, of the,r is aucteu E(ii/afer at the site and at

their head uﬂ%e?a%-Bara aught place, New Delhi

no satisfactory reply was given by the respondent-promoter. That
after purchasing of the said flat and since 27.08.2012, the

te timely payment, the project is
Eﬂ d whenever inquired

complainants always paid the amount whenever demanded by the
respondent. Up till 26 October 2016 the complainants have paid an
amount of Rs. 50,81,698.05 as stated in the letter dated 26.10.2016
issued by the respondent. After the said the complainants further
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paid an amount of Rs.2,30,540.28 on 11.11.2016. Thereafter a sum
of Rs. 33,521 /- was demanded for some difference in VAT amount

and the complainants on 14.03.2017 paid the said amount.
Therefore, in total the complainants have a sum of Rs. 53,45,759/-
(fifty-three lakhs forty-five thousand seven hundred fifty-nine
rupees only) to the respondent till date.
e. That even after the specific terms and conditions settled in the
buyer’s agreement, me-at:%ﬁpx}dent failed to hand over the
“3; ‘o
possession within the s :.,tii :nr :‘ periud of four years and since
13.08.2016, the respondent 15

other. The co

ing things on one pretext or the
. alse wvisited the office and the
? - thEH&Wﬂt yremoter, but the project is
. n tany hasxc(aﬂ enities, . |
f. That as per use@!ﬂuf ﬁ'nel

apartment w&g‘t _ ndtj-':d | er toscomplainants within 48
months from th _mgjf«t ref .- agreement but the
same is not yet r ﬂthﬂﬁﬁ ion of a human being. That

complainan ﬁu&?ﬁ isited at respondent’s
office for d H nn of apartment and
project, but @mﬁe}ﬂ@ %&f?@/}lme. the respondent

replied with lame excuses and till date, neither the project is

construction
incomplete

- !F the possession of said

complete, nor the respondent/ promoter could give the basic
amenities in the project and neither the project is in the habitable
conditions. Complainants are also apprehending that respondent is
also not having all clearance and permissions from the concerned
authorities and rather respondent/promoter have cheated the

complainants as well as other buyers of the project.
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g. That respondent has failed to provide the flats till date in habitable
conditions and the respondent enjoyed the valuable amount given
by the complainants for their personal benefits. The respondent/
promoter has dishonestly converted above said amount to some
other projects rather completing the project in question in a time
bound manner and as per the terms and condition in the flat-buyer
agreement.

h. That complainants haveauﬂ'gﬁd huge pecuniary loss, harassment,

l'.r- .”I
L ¥

the false and inducive prt presentation and deficiency and
negligent servic _%p [ the resp ondent/promoter

i.  That the com ?ts ',?_’;1:* er alternative sent an
email da ;

called upon the

respondent failed t

j.  That havingpleft with ve the complainants
through ther Rtﬂmgemand notice dated
02.11.2020 Hﬁ U \glb ﬁ?ﬁ‘&m complainants called
upon the respondents tu refund an amount of Rs.53,45,759 along
with interest @18 % P.A and a sum of rupees ten lakhs toward
mental torture, harassment and agony. The respondent/promoter
instead of refunding the amount paid by the complainants sent a
false and vague reply dated 18.11.2020.

k. That the cause of action to file the complaint is continuing in nature

as the respondent/promoter has failed to comply with the terms
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and condition of the flat-buyer agreement dated- 14.08.2012 and
failed to deliver the possession of the flat in question as per the
settled terms and neither could refund the amount taken form the
complainants along with interest. Therefore, the cause of action is
still continuing in nature.

That the complainant-petitioner has diligently discharged all their
obligations as per the apartment buyer's agreement, whereas the
respundent promoter hasrlféjl? to perform their obligations

umplainant petitioner is willing

to pay the outstandingamouint ifany after the deduction of interest
Liable to be '

delayed poss

promised at

they have been haras Ei%&’a'ﬁﬁ tT emspond&nbpmmoter has
failed to add H s-complainants even
after several r ‘_ﬁg\ i meiamants have lost
faith. ~1 IR] _,DA\ A

“‘--.H;.'l l.,:‘ f. ul I\/ [\/r

C. Relief sought by the complainants:

4. The complainants have sought following reliefs:

Direct the respondent to handover the possession in habitable
condition with time bound manner or refund the paid amount of
Rs.53,45,759 along with interest @18 % P.A of the flat no. H- 0805
in Ansal Heights 86 in sector- 86, Gurgram Haryana.
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b.

5. On

To pay interest for the delay in handing over possession from the
due date i.e, 13.08.2016 as per agreement.

The complainants are seeking compensation of Rs.10,00,000/- for
mental agony, harassment and financial losses.

The complainants are seeking Rs.2,00,000/- as cost of litigation.
Pass such order of further orders as this hon’ble authority may
deem fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the present

case. “rfiﬁ\h‘r&
i

the date of heari F m"ﬁ" authority explained to the

respondents/promoters -."i' "‘i"“'—' e itravention as alleged to have

been committed inr J 4) [a) of the Act to plead guilty
or not to plead gui 1-' H 0
D. Reply by the respondent : %
6. The respondent j‘e co p i .' the following grounds:
a,

The present Ep {‘gis either main I ble nor tenable by both
law and facts nitted that the present complaint is not
maintainable beMﬁmﬁ ble ¢ unty. The complainants have
filed the pr seekingy

interest. It iﬁaﬁﬂg‘: mplaints pertaining to

cumpensaﬂn&é@y@anﬂ@F@ﬁM be decided by the

adjudicating officer under Section 71 of the Real Estate (Regulation

mpensation, refund and

and Development) Act, 2016, (hereinafter referred to as "the Act”
for short) read with Rule 29(1) of the Haryana Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017, (hereinafter referred
to as "the Rules") and not by this Hon'ble Authority. The present

complaint is liable to be dismissed on this ground alone.
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b.

The relief sought in the complaint by complainants is based on false
and frivolous grounds and they are not entitled to any discretionary
relief from this hon'ble authority as the person does not come with
clean hands may be thrown out without going into the merits of the
case. However, the true facts of the case are that the land of the
project is owned and possessed by the respondent through its
subsidiary M/s Resolve Estates Pvt. Ltd., having its Registered
Office at 153, Okhla Indusmql.ﬁstgte Phase-lll, New Delhi-110020.
The said company has g ar

‘; n arrangement granted, conveyed

and transferred all its’ u‘ s, e itlement and interest in the

ship of the total permissible

1'to ‘OptusCerona Developers Pvt. Ltd.,
Dﬁ'ice at I aket New Delhi. The said M/s
Resolve Es tﬁq Pvt, rL 1 further TUnder an arrangement
granted, con Vg I?l]anlslfe ed §. rights, entitlement and
interest in the ‘deve l'- : {en consti s_. tion and ownership of the

total permissible F %ﬁléﬁﬁﬁ’ afc esald to M/s Samyak Project

Pvt. Ltd., havinguits ﬂiRﬁ First Floor, Antriksh
That, even Dﬂlﬂ.[;!f(l_/ E:_}O@a/ﬂ{piaﬂf no locus-standi and

Bhawan, K.G.Marg
cause of action to file the present complaint. The present complaint

is based on an erroneous interpretation of the provisions of the Act
as well as an incorrect understanding of the terms and conditions
of the flat buyer's agreement dated 14.08.2012, as shall be evident
from the submissions made in the following paragraphs of the

present reply.
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d.

The respondent is a public limited company registered under the
Companies Act, 1956 having its registered office at 606,
Indraprakash, 21, Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001. The
present reply is being filed by the respondent through its duly
authorized representative named Mr. Vaibhav Chaudhary, whose
authority letter is attached herewith. The above said project relates
to License no.48 of 2011 dated 29.05.2011 received from the
Director General Town an:'fzguﬂtry Planning (DGTCP), Haryana,
Chandigarh over the laff‘ig ing 12.843 acres comprising in
Rect. No.19, Killa No,3-Min (6-0)
(0-8), 1/1 Min ;p@

(8-0), 14 (8-0){ 47 /¢ Min{(0-16);
(8-0), Rect. N’one Killa No. 14; 3-
8),22/2 Min (0:5), 23 Mi rﬂ(?-
of Village Na E*F;lEhEIUFHG&
86, Gurugram, anﬁaﬁu
plans of the prﬂ%}h@&b% ved by the DGTCP, Haryana

vide memo A ﬁ?ﬁ 73 dated 03.09.2013.
Thereafter, H de ted the approval of
firefighting sﬂlen{e fmﬁ'l mhﬁésﬁe@ﬁ?&f view of the housing

colony measurmg 12 843 acres by the Director, Haryana Fire

, Killa No.19 (8-0), 20
0), 17 (8-0), 24/1 (4-

in the revenue estate

Service, Haryana, Chandigarh vide letter memo no.
DFS/F.A./2015/326/66492 dated 24.11.2015.

That, since the Real Estate (Regulation of Development) Act, 2016,
and the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation of Development) Rules,

2016, came into force, the respondent has decided and has already
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been applied for the registration of the project named ANSALS
HEIGHTS with the authority.

f.  The complainants approached the respondent sometime in the
year 2011, for the purchase of an independent unit in its upcoming,
residential project "ANSALS HEIGHTS" (hereinafter be referred to
as "the project") situated in Sector-86, Village Nawada-Fatehpur,
Gurugram. It is submitted that the complainants prior to
approachlng the respand&nt, pad conducted extensive and

-.' "1 & 1)
gardina the project and it was only after

the project, incl “ I_ to the capacity of the
respondent to <u "" .v f ent. of the same, that the
complainants ‘took an ind&pe dent
purchase un ,%Juinﬂu(énq:e in any man
g. That, therea ’é mplalg;lants rni_
09.12.2011, apﬁs‘gﬂ tp‘tlg )E..ELEQI\D *"_?!- provisional allotment of
a unit in the proj :‘ir’I‘hRnants in pursuance of the

aforesaid apzTﬁ L € unit bearing no. H-
0805, type o KR sq. ft., (126.35 sq. mtrs.),
in tower -H, ;@Umﬁ;t.}@ﬂ / Q%ﬁi HEIGHTS, situated at

Sector 86, Village Nawada Fatehpur, Gurugram. The complainant

by the respondent.
: pplication form dated

consciously and willfully opted for a construction linked plan for
remittance of the sale consideration for the unit in question and
further represented to the respondent that the complainants shall
remit every instalment on time as per the payment schedule. The
respondent had no reason to suspect the bonafide of the

complainants. The complainants further undertake to be bound by
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the terms and conditions of the application form and the flat
buyer's agreement as well.

h. That, it is further submitted that despite there being a number of
defaulters in the project, the respondent itself infused funds into
the project and has diligently developed the project in question. it
is also submitted that the construction work of the project is swing
on full mode and the work will be completed within prescribed

time period had there becn@glce majeure.
i. That, without pre]udlcéf ’%furesatd and the rights of the

1..-.
Y

respondent, it is submi i

spundent would have handed

over the pnsses? to -- CO ===_‘_" ants'well within time had there

-

been no forcq’rﬁx},ec :-'- nu nc nd the control of the

had been,sT al ¢

absolutely b%y and i¥ nﬁ‘a s respondent such as

orders date:} 16. ?éﬂ , B1.87. rl $ d 21.08.2012 of the

Hon'ble Punjab ana | _‘L. Cour
\ %

petition no.20032 o @ throt ich the shucking/extraction

of water wag {nned WL R eZXI:mnuer of construction

process, sim ta dates passed by the

Hon'ble National Green U@P ing, thereby, excavation
G B L) Ry harebs

work causing air quality index being worse, maybe harmful to the

respondent, :ibe stances which were

uly passed in civil writ

public at large without admitting any liability. Apart from these, the
demonetization is also one of the main factors to delay in giving
possession to the home buyers as demonetization caused abrupt
stoppage of work in many projects. The payments especially to
workers to only by liquid cash. The sudden restriction on

withdrawals led the respondent unable to cope with the labor
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pressure. However, the respondent is carrying its business in letter
and spirit of the flat buyer's agreement as well as in compliance of
other local bodies of Haryana Government as well as Government
of Haryana or the Centre Government and autonomous body, as the
case may be. Apart from this, the Union of India and respective
States including Haryana State in order to breakout the surge of
global pandemic, named, COVID-19, has imposed the lockdown

T,

throughout India and F -._: : S;ate due to which construction

work is almost stnpped sj ‘-'_’ € 2020 the respnndent could not

Lt

resume the same beea “
lockdown left f %he%.h OU;
lockdown was’ a; fd thei 311_1_"_ an
j.  That, it is subﬁt ed that the¢
tenable undeM e e;;esiuf law .:--__:' plainants have not
approached \ha‘ on'ble authority

disclosed the true T.aneL_,;m eria __ act
complaint. The co 1 lain 1S
authority with unclean
material Fa@Hpruﬁe ch hasdire

maintainahit@pL pu;faﬂjed\:fprm @{lR&ﬂd if there had been
disclosure of these material facts and proceedings the question of
entertaining the present complaint would have not arising in view
of the case law titled as S.P. Chengalvaraya Naidu Vs. Jagan Nath
reported in 1994 (1) SCC Page-1, in which the Hon'ble Apex Court
of the land opined that non-disclosure of material facts and

documents amounts to a fraud on not only the opposite party, but

also upon the hon'ble authority and subsequently the same view
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k.

was taken by even Hon'ble National Commission in case titled as
Tata Motors Vs. Baba Huzoor Maharaj bearing RP No.2562 of
2012 decided on 25.09.2013.

That, without admitting or acknowledging the truth or legality of
the allegations advanced by the complainants and without
prejudice to the contentions of the respondent, it is respectfully
submitted that the provisions of the Act are not retrospective in

nature. The pravlsmns of tl;q,ﬁct cannot undo or modify the terms

ongoing projects wh’/\hl 3 __ :.. the authority, the Act
cannot be salglft‘h up’aﬁ'@iﬁrﬁn ectively. The provisions of
the act rel{.eﬂi pon by the"l complaiiiz

K PTS
Enqil mterestc% rﬁ)thﬁ 3

and ignorance uf the pruwsmns”nf the

further submﬁ%ﬁ?ﬁét fhi}in ere

alleged delay de d%%ym ainants is beyond the scope
of the flat bqye s agreem F ﬁ‘ants cannot demand
any interest. nrsznpﬁnga b Hﬂ erms and conditions

incorporated ml}lciaLP ﬁeﬂ]—ﬂnwever in view of the

law as laid down by the hon' ble Bnmba}' High Court in case titled as
Neelkamal Realtors Suburban Pvt. Ltd. Vs. Union of India
published in 2018(1) RCR(C) 298, the |liberty to the

promoters/developers has been given U/s 4 to intimate fresh date

compensatio
lat buyer's agreement. It is

(compf&nsatﬁan for the

of offer of possession while complying with the provisions of
Section 3 of the RERA Act, as it was opined that the said Act, namely,

RERA, is having prospective effect instead of retrospective.
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I That, without prejudice to the contentions of the respondent, it is
submitted that the present complaint is barred by law of limitation.
The complainants have alleged that due date of possession in
respect of the said unit was 13.08.2016, and therefore, no cause of
action is arisen in favor of the complainants on 13.08.2016,
therefore, the present complaint is barred by law of limitation and
the hon'ble authority lacks jurisdietien

ceneeptueliza/gn‘_ﬁﬁc{\__ 1 ! et

Furthermore, u@l}-e:(th ?ﬁEd
payment as ﬁeﬁs{hedule agree ‘upon, |
effecting on thequteratm# am:l the . ﬁ:
project increase“expenenllel heh §

befall upon the&ﬁﬁn&g@i‘ﬂuﬂ dent, despite default of
several ellettees heg_dllfﬁé’n

developmentofithe proj Fg d has constructed the
project in qu& nf_swxé%l ble. It is evident from

the entire sequence of events, J:hat i ity can be attributed to
¥ AV id

WA\
the respondent. The allegations levelled by the complainants are

es defaulted in their

ilure has a cascading

oper execution of the

mous business losses

d earnestly pursued the

totally baseless. Thus, it is most respectfully submitted that the
present complaint deserves to be dismissed at the very threshold.
n. That, as far as labor cess, firefighting works and Haryana VAT/ and
GST are concerned, the Central Government levied such taxes,
which are still beyond the control of the respondent, it is

specifically mentioned in clause 7 & B of the flat buyer's agreement,
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vide which complainants were agreed to pay in addition to basic
sale price of the said unit he/she/they is/are liable to pay EDC, IDC
together with all the applicable interest, incidental and other
charges inclusive of all interest on the requisite bank guarantees for
EDC, IDC or any other statutory demand etc. The complainants
further agreed to pay his proportionate share in any future
enhancement additional demand raised by authorities for these
charges even if such addltiﬂnal {iemand raise after sale deed has
been executed, A >
7. Copies of all the docum
authenticity is not Ip,
the basis nfthesem na
E. Jurisdiction of the-a uriEy
8. The authority nhwzﬁf d thht i ‘:iis te
jurisdiction to adl’ua}ca_te &e?prg%e |

%

below. R 1"]\ l
E.L Territorial jurisdi tio. REG‘}‘

9. As per notification no. g‘E H ﬁ 14.12.2017 issued by
Town and Cuunh‘;ﬁ?ﬁnmng diction of Real Estate

Regulatory Auﬂlq_::?_t)’r, E}Egugnwmeﬂhe@urugrm District for

all purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the

ell as subject matter

for the reasons given

project in question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram
District, therefore this authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to
deal with the present complaint.
E.IL. Subject matter jurisdiction

10. The authority has complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint

regarding non-compliance of obligations by the promoter as per
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11,

12.

HARERA

provisions of section 11(4)(a) of the Act leaving aside compensation
which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the
complainants at a later stage.

Findings on the relief sought by the complainants

F.I. Direct the respondent to handover the possession in habitable
condition with time bound manner or refund the paid amount
of Rs. 53 45,759 along with interest @18 % P.A of the flat no. H-

$sion charges @ 18% interest on
the amount paid. Clause 31 q‘fl!th)

: fl uyer agreement (in short,
agreement) pruﬂdg”@%ﬁa@iﬁ_ over’ k > ssion and is reproduced
f &' e

below: - (> / f_ et B ‘E
il | & i -
"3 _ Y

The deve!agef‘s all off fer ”a sessi ‘the ﬁ?‘r ny time, within a

period of 42 mon hﬁ’ﬁ‘bm ti

within 42 marj‘fhi‘a grihe of ob diriing all the required
ne

sanctions unda 0l ment of construction,
whichever is far mmal aymentof all dues by buyer and
subject to force maje -E'I' sas described in clause 32.
Further, there shall be'a gmm 0d of 6 months allowed to the

developer over and a}mve :,?e e af as above in offering
the possession ajirhf_umc.”f {
At the outset, it is relevant to co -set possession clause

of the agreement if}rhg;r’p_ip th_epgsgggs P‘U i'i‘b‘ pef’g subjected to all kinds
of terms and conditions of this agreement and application, and the
complainants not being in default under any provisions of this
agreement and compliance with all provisions, formalities and
documentation as prescribed by the promoters. The drafting of this
clause and incorporation of such conditions are not only vague and

uncertain but so heavily loaded in favour of the promoters and against
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13.

HARERA

the allottee that even a single default by the allottee in fulfilling
formalities and documentations etc. as prescribed by the promoters
may make the possession clause irrelevant for the purpose of allottee
and the commitment date for handing over possession loses its
meaning. The incorporation of such clause in the flat buyer agreement
by the promoters are just to evade the liability towards timely delivery
of subject unitand to deprive the allottee of his right accruing after delay

in possession. This is just to cnm}ne,ht asto how the builder has misused

his dominant position and ( such mischievous clause in the

agreement and the allnttee"il : wi th_no option but to sign on the

dotted lines. ’,.- 7 y ':1 TGP

Admissibility of grac ﬁe:flﬂd‘il‘_ﬁﬂr pro dé n\has proposed to hand
‘%g iod of 42 months plus

6 months from dahd: ‘nf a%ree;Eilt

construction whlc’ﬂ whiche-.rer 14 ]a!#r ul'

calculated from the da‘te u‘lﬂ*axecul:llﬂgmfgp
period of 42 months Expi’red on 14.02.
the BBA mcurps}ral;gs jm.lal { aASO » orsgrace period/extended

A&
over the pussessmn of the aparnneanLthm
| =
r the, ddte lof commencement of
date of possession is

enti.e, 14.08.2012. The

.Since in the present matter

period of 6 months in ther.rpds use f

se for obtaining occupation
certificate sub;ecl;_'m fp{cj{e ma]ejn‘e Th,e fojgﬁ ?qq,jeure reasons provided
by the promoter are not taken into cunmderatmn by the authority as the
defence of the respondent is struck off moreover, the promoter has still
not applied for occupation certificate, this quiescent act of promoter
cannot be ignored and accordingly, this grace period of 6 months shall
not be allowed to the promoter at this stage.

Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of

interest: Proviso to section 18 provides that where an allottee does not
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intend to withdraw from the project, he shall be paid, by the promoter,
interest for every month of delay, till the handing over of possession, at
such rate as may be prescribed and it has been prescribed under rule 15
of the rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced as under:

“Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to section 12,
section 18 and sub-section (4) and subsection (7) of section 19]
1) For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section 18: and sub-
sections (4) and (7) of section 19, the “interest at the rate prescribed”
shall be the State Bank of India highest marginal cost of lending rate
+206.: £ _'“'i'L

Provided that in case thq State Ban 'ajJndIa marginal cost of lending
rate (MCLR) is not in use{ Eﬁ all he

lending rates which the St rs-lli;.j-;. :—&.;_ !ndm may fix from time to time

for lending to the g er:f}pu ph | '
The legislature in ity@éﬂﬁ n the siberdipate legislation under the

provision of rule lﬁﬂ?w;}fe r a

"lﬂ's'.f-h
interest. The ra:é,!‘affmterest S0, :..:1-1. ned |
reasonable and l%q]"? %Eld ruli::?i ollowed.to award the interest, it will
ensure uniform pﬁg‘%!c“ém"all

eca s.!,

on date i.e,, 24.0 ccordingl

interest will be E‘gg ;--: ate 4

The definition of t;erm anterest jﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁéﬂ Wﬁecﬂun 2(za) of the Act
provides that the rate "of interest chargeable from the allottee by the
promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which
the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default. The

relevant section is reproduced below:

“(za) "interest” means the rates of interest payable by the promoter
or the allottee, as the case may be.

Explanation. —For the purpose of this clause—

(i) the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the
promaoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest
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which the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of
default.

(ii)  the interest payable by the promoter to the allottee shall be
from the date the promoter received the amount or any part thereof
till the date the amount or part thereof and interest thereon is
refunded, and the interest payable by the allottee to the promoter
shall be from the date the allottee defaults in payment to the
promaoter till the date it is paid;”

17. Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainants shall
be charged at the prescribed rate ie, 9.30% by the

respondent/promoter wh:cl} is-the same as is being granted to the

Wl ) i
] o
1‘_31‘“ i

complainants in case of delaye d

R cost of litigation.
18. The complainants ﬁ clalmi‘ng cug;ﬁ@san in the above-mentioned
reliefs. The authunfyhs of the view ﬁhat iti un ortant to understand

that the Act has c]ga‘ﬂ}’rprﬂwded inteuest an pensation as separate

A
x‘Ei

entitlement/rights * Which1 ttlle zall E_wué claim. For claiming
compensation under se't;l:mns 12;-}%1,13’ d section 19 of the Act, the
complainants may file a sep p re adjudicating officer
under section 31 fﬁﬁawftﬁgﬁtg gz&&d rule 29 of the rules.
19. Onconsideration of the ducu.meu{snvaﬂahl F record and submissions
made regarding cunfi'avennun of prﬁwsiu f"the Act, the authority is
satisfied that the respondent is in contravention of the section 11(4)(a)
of the Act by not handing over possession by the due date as per the
agreement. By virtue of clause 31 of the agreement executed between
the parties on 14.08.2012, the possession of the subject apartment was
to be delivered within 42 months from the date of execution of the

agreement. The period of 42 months expired on 14.02.2016. As far as
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grace period is concerned, the same is disallowed for the reasons quoted
above. Therefore, the due date of handing over possession is
14.02.2016. Accordingly, it is the failure of the respondent/promoter to
fulfil its obligations and responsibilities as per the agreement to hand
over the possession within the stipulated period. Accordingly, the non-
compliance of the mandate contained in section 11(4)(a) read with
proviso to section 18(1) of the Act on the part of the respondent is

§ shalbbe paid, by the promoter, interest
iy
‘date of possession i.e., 14.02.2016 till

LU Lle

N e it
Wl =T 5 i)
ATl FREE Y

on, at prescribed rate i.e, 9.30%

the authority under section,:
The respond di estat the prescribed rate of
9.30% p.a.fo ue date of possession
iLe, 14.02.20@@%@?@#??% the possession.
The arrears of such interest accrued from 14.02.2016 till the date
of order by the authority shall be paid by the promoter to the
allottee within a period of 90 days from date of this order and
interest for every month of delay shall be paid by the promoter to
the allottee before 10t of the subsequent month as per rule 16(2)

of the rules.
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fii.  The complainants are directed to pay outstanding dues, if any, after
adjustment of interest for the delayed period.

iv, The rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter,
in case of default shall be charged at the prescribed rate i.e., 9.30%
by the respondent/promoter which is the same rate of interest
which the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottees, in case of
default i.e., the delayed possession charges as per section 2(za) of
the Act. A

(Samir Kumar) h” (Vijay Kumar Goyal)
Member " Member
Haryana Reﬂﬂi&_&ﬂ?&ﬁ.ﬁﬁ{}umﬂam
~ Dated: 2

Judgement uploaded on 21.12.2021.
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